
IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

461 WDA 2022, 462 WDA 2022

JORDAN BUDAI, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,
v.
COUNTRY FAIR, INC.,
Defendant-Appellant.

ASHLEY GENNOCK, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,
v.
KIRKLAND'S, INC.,
Defendant-Appellant.

AMICUS BRIEF OF NATIONAL RETAIL FEDERATION, PENNSYLVANIA RESTAURANT & LODGING ASSOCIATION, PENNSYLVANIA RETAILERS ASSOCIATION, RESTAURANT LAW CENTER, AND RETAIL LITIGATION CENTER, INC. IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS

Appeals from the Lawrence County Court of Common Pleas, Civil Division,
10896 OF 2019 & 11119 OF 2019

Adam G. Unikowsky
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Ave. NW Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6000

Meredith C. Slawe* (Pa. #201489)
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE, MEAGHER &
FLOM LLP
One Manhattan West
New York, NY 10001
(212) 735-3000

(Additional counsel on next page)

*Admitted to Practice in Pennsylvania and
New Jersey; Not Admitted in New York

Deborah R. White
RETAIL LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
99 M Street, SE Suite 700
Washington, DC 20003
(202) 869-0200

Angelo Amador
RESTAURANT LAW CENTER
2055 L St, NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 331-5913

Stephanie Martz
NATIONAL RETAIL FEDERATION
1101 New York Ave NW Suite
1200
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 783-7971

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. Statutes Authorizing Uninjured Plaintiffs to File Suit Are Unconsti- tutional in Both Federal Court and State Court.....	6
II. As a Matter of Statutory Interpretation, FACTA Does Not Permit Uninjured Plaintiffs To Pursue Claims in State Court.	14
III. If FACTA Is Unconstitutional as Applied to Federal Court Suits, Severability Principles Require Invalidating FACTA as Applied to State Court Suits, Too.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>In re Abbott</i> , 601 S.W.3d 802 (Tex. 2020)	10
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005)	18
<i>Commonwealth v. Markman</i> , 591 Pa. 249 (2007)	8
<i>Corozzo v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 531 S.W.3d 566 (Mo. Ct. App. 2017)	17
<i>Haywood v. Drown</i> , 556 U.S. 729 (2009)	23
<i>In re Hickson</i> , 821 A.2d 1238 (Pa. 2003)	5
<i>Johnson v. American Standard</i> , 607 Pa. 492 (2010)	15
<i>Laufer v. Arpan LLC</i> , 29 F.4th 1268 (11th Cir. 2022).....	11, 12, 13
<i>Lexmark International, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014).....	14, 15
<i>Mississippi Band of Choctaw Indians v. Holyfield</i> , 490 U.S. 30 (1989).....	16
<i>Murphy v. National Collegiate Athletic Ass’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018).....	20, 21
<i>Shelby County v. Holder</i> , 570 U.S. 529 (2013)	17
<i>Thornley v. Clearview AI, Inc.</i> , 984 F.3d 1241 (7th Cir. 2021).....	21
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021).....	3, 6, 7, 8, 10
<i>Woods v. Interstate Realty Co.</i> , 337 U.S. 535 (1949).....	8
<i>Yellow Freight System, Inc. v. Donnelly</i> , 494 U.S. 820 (1990).....	10

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES

U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 1	7
15 U.S.C. § 1681 <i>et seq.</i>	6
15 U.S.C. § 1681n(a)(1)(A)	18

15 U.S.C. § 1681p.....19

15 U.S.C. § 1681s9

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

S. Rep. No. 108-166 (2003).....16
